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Z25-32 
Wadsworth Road Parking Lot 

Property Owner: 720 Wadsworth Rd Ltd 

Applicant: Ann Wehener 

Location: 720 Wadsworth Road 

Zoning: R-1 (Low Density Residential)

Request:   Area Variance to Section 1145.06(a) to allow a driveway wider than permitted, Sections 
1145.06(c) and 1145.09(a)(1) to allow driveways and parking spaces without a hard surface, 
and Section 1145.08 to allow a parking drive aisle narrower than permitted 

LOCATION AND SURROUNDING USES 
The subject property consists of 0.77 acres on the northeast side of Wadsworth Road/State Route 57. 
Adjacent properties contain the following uses and zoning:    

• North – Single-Family Residential (R-1) • South – Single-Family Residential (R-1)
• East – Single-Family Residential (R-1) • West – Single-Family Residential (R-3)

PROPOSED APPLICATION 
The property previously contained a 9 ft. to 14 ft. wide asphalt looped driveway with two access points on 
Wadsworth Road.  The area of the looped driveway was approximately 1,646 sq. ft. 

In 2024, a six space parking lot was constructed in the front yard of the property with an asphalt grinding 
surface, expanding and replacing portions of the looped drive.  The two access points on Wadsworth Road 
were maintained, and the parking lot has an area of approximately 3,002 sq. ft.  The project was completed 
without approval from the City of Medina, and the applicant is requesting approval of the constructed parking 
lot.   
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DRIVEWAY WIDTH BETWEEN HOME AND STREET (SECTION 1145.06(a) ) 
Section 1145.06(a) states that a driveway shall be limited to an area not exceeding 20 ft. in width from the 
street right-of-way to a garage or parking enclosure, but shall include any area used for the turning of vehicles 
but not to exceed an area of 200 sq. ft.  

The existing parking area between the street right-of-way and garage is 63.3 ft. in width and 39.9 ft. in depth. 
The parking area consists of a permitted 20 ft. driveway width plus an additional 1,728 sq. ft. (43.3 ft. in width 
and 39.9 ft. in depth), which exceeds the allowable area for the turning of vehicles by 1,528 sq. ft. 

DRIVE AND PARKING SURFACE (SECTIONS 1145.06(c) AND 1145.09(a)(1)) 
Section 1145.06(c) applies to single-family homes and requires that driveways shall be constructed with a 
concrete, brick, or asphalt surface.  In addition, Section 1145.09(a)(1) applies to all parking areas and requires 
that parking areas and driveways shall be improved with concrete or asphalt.   

The northern access drive between the street and the parking lot and the southern access drive between the 
street and the garage are asphalt, though repairs are needed.  However, the constructed parking lot and 
driveways have an asphalt grinding/stone surface. 

PARKING DRIVE AISLE WIDTH (SECTION 1145.08) 
Section 1145.08 incorporates a table with minimum parking area dimensions.  The table indicates a minimum 
drive aisle width of 24 ft. for a two-way parking lot with 90 degree parking. 

The constructed parking lot has a drive aisle width of 20.9 ft. 

STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES AND APPEALS (SECTION 1107.08(i)) 
Factors applicable to area or size-type variances ("practical difficulty").  The applicant shall show by a 
preponderance of the evidence that the variance is justified, as determined by the Board. The Board shall 
weigh the following factors to determine whether a practical difficulty exists and an area or size-type variance 
should be granted: 

A. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any
beneficial use of the property without the variance;

B. Whether the variance is substantial;
C. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether

adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;
D. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water,

sewer, garbage);
E. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions;
F. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other

than a variance; and/or
G. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial

justice done by granting a variance.
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Though not all inclusive of the applicant’s responses, the applicant has indicated the following regarding the 
Standards for Variances and Appeals: 

• Without the variance, a reasonable return would be affected as the property would be less marketable 
for sale or rent as it is possible that cars would need to back onto the road to exit the property.   

• The variance is not substantial as the request is to widen a circular drive in front of the residence and 
asphalt grindings are appropriate as the driveway is not a parking lot. 

• The essential character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered as adjacent properties 
have different driveway configurations, including parking pads. 
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Approximate Driveway Area 2023 - 1,646 sq. ft. 

 
 
Approximate Driveway/Parking Area 2025 - 3,002 sq. ft. 

 
 

                                                             Source:  Medina County Auditor Geographic Information System (GIS) 
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Source:  Google Maps Street View 
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